

RECEIVED, 7/22/2013 11:23:34, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Petitioner, :

v. :

CASE NO. SC13-318

KERRICK VAN TEAMER, :

Respondent. :

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

RICHARD M. SUMMA
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLA. BAR NO. 0890588
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8514
Richard.Summa@flpd2.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
ISSUE I	6
Whether the mere discrepancy between the observed color of a vehicle and the color indicated on motor vehicle registration records establishes a reasonable suspicion of ongoing criminal activity.	6
ISSUE II	15
The imposition of felony punishment for the offense of trafficking in a controlled substance violates due process.	15
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Aders v. State</u> , 67 So. 3d 368 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011)	23, 24
<u>Bush v. Schiavo</u> , 885 So. 2d 321, 329-30	17
<u>Chicone v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	15-17, 20, 21, 25, 26
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	5
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2419, 180 L.Ed.2d 285 (2011)	13
<u>Flowers v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2007)	15
<u>Frank v. State</u> , 199 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1967)	16
<u>Giorgetti v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004)	17
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 882 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	15
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008)	15
<u>James v. State</u> , 932 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	15
<u>Liparota v. United States</u> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	16
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	17
<u>Public Welfare Offenses</u> , 33 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (1933)	19, 21
<u>Rutskin v. State</u> , 260 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1972)	16
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	23, 24
<u>State v. Adkins</u> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012)	4, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>State v. Diaz</u> , 850 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 2003)	6
<u>State v. Dominguez</u> , 509 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1987)	15
<u>State v. Giorgetti</u> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004)	19
<u>State v. Mancino</u> , 714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998)	14
<u>State v. Oxx</u> , 417 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1982)	18
<u>State v. T.G.</u> , 800 So. 2d 204, 210 n. 4 (Fla. 2001)	4
<u>Stepniewski v. Gagnon</u> , 732 F. 2d 567 (7 th Cir. 1984)	24
<u>Tart v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</u> , 949 F.2d 490 (1 st Cir. 1991)	20
<u>Teamer v. State</u> , 108 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013)	6, 9, 10
<u>United States v. Balint</u> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26
<u>United States v. Cordoba-Hincapie</u> , 825 F.Supp. 485 (E.D. New York 1993) ..	18, 20
<u>United States v. Dotterweich</u> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	24
<u>United States v. Freed</u> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	22, 23
<u>United States v. Heller</u> , 579 F.2d 990 (6 th Cir. 1978)	18, 20
<u>United States v. Park</u> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	24
<u>United States v. St. Pierre</u> , 578 F.Supp. 1424, 1429 (D.S.D. 1983)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</u> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	19
<u>United States v. Wulff</u> , 758 F. 2d 1121 (6 th Cir. 1985)	3, 20, 26
<u>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</u> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	16
<u>Westerhide v. State</u> , 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	26
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S99 (Fla. May 10, 2013)	4
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Chapter 893, Florida Statutes	18
Section 20.02(1), Florida Statutes (2002)	16-18, 21, 26, 27
Section 320.02(4), Florida Statutes (2012)	6
Section 320.261, Florida Statutes	13, 14
Section 5861(d), Title 26, United States Code Annotated	15
Section 893.101, Florida Statutes	17
Section 893.101(1), Florida Statutes	18
Section 893.101(2), Florida Statutes	16
Section 943.0435, Florida Statutes (2012)	15
